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Star} Asoka Makta: A t my colleague painted out, the Government has taken no view on the matter just now. And, a* she alao pointed out bn the previous occasion, a view waa taken only one year before the elections. It remains to be seen when this view w ill be taken by the Government. 1 shall look into the suggestion that the hon. Member has made.

Shri 8. Xavier: The hon. Minister was Just now telling us that there is no distinction made between the Tribal people who are Hindus and those who have been converted into Christianity.
Hay I know whether the hon. Ministrr
w ill give an assurance that he will follow the same policy in respect of the Scheduled Caste people who sr"
Hindus and who have been converted into Christianity, because....

Mr. Speaker: He need not explain.

Shri S. Xavier: If he cannot, may I know what are the reasons for it?

Shri Asoka Mehta: As far a» the facilities to Scheduled Castes arc concerned, under the Constitution they are available only to those who belong to Hindu religion and Sikh religion...

An hon. Member: Why?

Shri Aaoka Mehta: Why. because it is under the Constitution. You can change it. I am guided by the Constitution. If they accept any other religion, then our effort is to take care of their requirements and give them the provisions that are made for other Backward Classes.

Some hon. Members rose—

Mr. Speaker; So many hon. Members still want to put supplementarfes "n this. We have taken sufficiently long on this. Let us go to the next question.

A a tfm. Member: Sir. only one question.

Mr* Speaker; Yours is only one, but there are others aim, Ijet us go to the nest question.

Collaboration with Knwait for Fertiliser Production

+
*383. Shri Yaahpal Singh:

Shri S. C. Baiwanta:
Shri George T en u a ta :
Shri Madhn Umaye:
Shri J. H. Patel:
Shri A. Sreedharan:
Shrimati Tarkeshwari Si aha:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Dr. Bam Manafear labia:

Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have agreed to collaborate with Kuwait in regard to fertilizer production;

(b) if so, in what respects; and fc) the terms of the collaboration?

The Minister of Planning, Petroleum and Chemicals and Social Welfare (Shri Asoka MehU): (a) No. Sir.

(b ) and (c) Do not arise.
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Shri Asoka Mehta: The hon. Member wants to know about the Haldia Fertilizer Factory. So far there i*
only one proposal, and that is from Phillip Petroleum. They hope to give a final reply within a month.

tft *T* fiTiW : 3W HSTJPTT i f  ir  % T T T W R  f<TT% f t
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S*H * * °k » Mahte: There la ■ great shortage of sulphur in the world to>
day. H ie hon. Member knows that we are not able to provide enough sulphur to various plants that ate work ' ing in India today. Our requirements of sulphur are going to go up very much. We are exploring various ways, including getting sulphuric acid from pyriu^ whether we should import pyrites or we should try to produce pyrites so that we can have sulphuric acid based on pyrites. We are also getting sulphur in a regulated way over a period of time from various sources. The question is whether, in order to have an adequate quantity of sulphur, a proposal for link supply should be considered or not. After the Government has made up its mind, this matter will be brought before the House and the House will have an opportunity to discuss this. A t this stage, we have not decided this.

Shri Chlntamawl Panigrahi: Sir, I request that Question No. 3SS may also be taken up.

Mr. Speaker: I wish you had told me earlier. Now it is too late.

•A fire « •  m  : * r f t  aft *  vtrar
f f  « 4 w  ^  w w  W  jw w
d tr  n*r#tar *r *ro r f t  f ,  w i*  W

r t *  v t  ft i
j £ f v r r d M r W f * e * # « T »  m Mfe
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Skq Aaok* Mehta: Political pressure about this particular plant? I am not clear as to political pressure about which plant.

fa o  n o  m  . $ if tnrttvT it
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r t f  T tfc T fs * ^  ft^ n r f t  * n r  w ? ft  ?
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Shrimati Bnseda Oopalan: When we are importing fertiliser, why are our fertiliser plants not working to full capacity?

Shri Asoka Mehta: That is a separate question. When it comes, I shall give a detailed answer.

Shri M. N. Keddy: There was a proposal to set up two fertiliser plants in the ^public sector in Andhra Pradesh. What happened to that proposal?

Shri Aaoka Mehta: I am not aware of any proposals to set up plants in the public sector in any particular State. We are going ahead with setting up four public sector pldnts simultaneously.

Shrimati LakshmikSBthamma:
While setting up public sector plants will the Government keep in view the largest consumption of fertilisers by a State?

Start Asoka Mehta: As the hon.
Member is aware, the location of these four plants has already been decided upon.

Shri Raaga: She asked one thing and he gives another answer. Have you taken into consideration the area where the largest consumption of fertilisers is experienced? That is what she has asked.

Stari Asoka Mehta: I have said that only recently decision was taken to
■at up four fertiliser plants and their locations have been decided upon.

Shri ’•aaga: Where?
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Shri Asoka Mehta: They are near refineries. One ia at Cochin, the other is at Barauni, the third is at Namrup and the fourth is at Durgapur. These are the our places where because of the proximity of refineries these have been decided upon.

Shri Ranga: Why was that (actor not taken into consideration?

Shri Asoka Mrhta: Because of economic grounds it is better to locate fertiliser plants near refineries where you can use the waste poducts of refineries for the purpose of producing fertiliser.

m fafTTsrrV V I

Shri Asoka Mehta: At Visakhapatnam there is a fertiliser plant. It is coming tip. It will go into production this year.

Dr. Raaen Sen: Some time ago dis-
cusssions were going on between t!'«
foreign companies and the Government of India to set up fertiliser plants. It is a fact that those discussions have t-ome to a sort of a stalemate because of the fact that the Government of India wanted to have naphtha a? the base and the foreign companies wanted ammonia as tbe base? Is it due to this difference that on the question of having fertiliser plants in India with the help of foreign companies there is a s*b’h-
mate; if so, what is the final attitude of the Government of India in this regard?

Shri Asoka Mehta: The negotiations that are being carried on with various foreign parties are on the basis of their using supiies that are available in India. As I said, there is only one proposal so far which has come from a firm in Bombay which wants to «®t up a plant in collaboration with the Kuwait Fertiliser and Chemical Company and they have said that for a limited period of time, they wou'd like to import liquid ammonia with link supply of sulpher trom which two results would flow, that is, firstly, the plant will be able to go into, production quickly and, secondly, what is more important is, that it would provide assurance for the supply of sulpher for a considerable period o f time. We are considering that particular proposal and we have not taken any view about it. There are no other proposals like that.

Shrimatl Jyotana Chand^: May I know from the hon. Minister whether Namrup Fertiliser Factory has been commissioned and, if not, why not?

Shri Asoka Mehta; As far os Namrup Fertiliser Factory is concerned, it will be commissioned this year.
But, as I said already, there Is a decision taken to expand it to more
:hnn double the capacity of that Factory.

Shri Surendranath Dwlvedy: May
1 konw whether a concrete proposal was subrmtcd tp the Government to scl up u ImilLscr factory at i ’ radip and, if no. what is the progress of thv. proposal.

Shri Asoka Mehta: 1 am not aware cf any such proposal before the Government.

Shri Ram Kishan: May I know if the recommendations of the Sivaranuin Committee with regard to the production of fertiliser have been taken in­ to consideration and, if go, what ucUon has been taken and, secondly, may I know whether there is any proposal under the consideration of the Government to expand the* Nangal Fertiliser Plant and, if so. to what extent?

Shri Asoka Mehta: The whole fertiliser production programme has b“ei'-
drawn up in consultation with the Ministry of Agriculture which is in consonance with the recommendation*
of the Sivaraman Committee. As far as the Nangal Fertiliser Plant is concerned, I am sure, the hon. Member knows that it is, at praent, consuming
184 MW of power and t do not think
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Punjab Government will be interested in it, allowing more power to be consumed in the Nangal Fertiliser
Plant.

Shri Tenneti Vlawanatham; Is the Minister aware that once a public sector plant was proposed to be located in Andhra? May I ask now, in view of the fact that they are going to set up four plants, whether one will be considered at Kothagudam in Andhra
Pradesh?

Shri Asoka Mehta: As 1 pointed out Ihe location of the four plants has already been decided. As far as Kotha-
fudam is concerned, there is a private company which has got an industrial licence and we are trying to ascertain from them whether they are going to go ahead with the proposal or, otherwise, we will cancel the licence.
After it is canocllcd. wc will see what ran be done.

Shri Thirmnala Rao: There is a greater demand for fertiliser in Andhra Pradesh. The hon. Minister was pleased to say that a licence i*sued to a private company is not likely to materialise. Is the Government considering that it should be taken over in the public sector and a plant started at Kothagudam?

Shri Asoka Mehta: I have already pointed out that after the licence is revoked, we shall consider whether
:■ plant should be set up at Kothagudam or somewhere else. For the benefit of the hon. Member, I would like to say that there is a proposal for netting up a plant at Kakinada.

Loans outstanding against States

*364. Shri S. R. Damani: Will the Minister of finance be pleased to 'tate:

(a) the amount of loans that was outstanding from the States as on the 30th April, 1867; and

(b) «M n It is likely to be repaid?

The Minister of Stat« in the Ministry of Finance (Shri K . C. Pant): (a )
Information as on 30th April, 1967 is not readily available. However, as on the 31st March, 1067 the outstanding loans amounted to about
Rs. 4600 crores.

The number of loans is well over 10,000 and the maturity period also varies from 1 year to 40 years from the date of drawal. Further, loans are also continually being granted. It is, therefore, difficult to indicate the year by which the loans will be repaid.

Shri S. B. Damani: May 1 know whether the loans granted for specific projects have been properly utilised or there are instances where this has not been done?

Shri K. C. pant; This is a very general question. I f he has any specific project in mind, he may let us know.

Mr. Speaker: He may ask his second question.

Shri S. B. Daapani May I know what is the link between the Bank Rate and the rate of interest charged on those loans?

Shri K. C. Pant: Loans pertain to a long period of time. Some loans are repaid; some others are given *°
the States. It is very difficult to give the Bank Rate.

Mr. Speaker: The percentage o*
interest.

Shri K. C. Pant: There are about
10,000 loans. The rates are different.

Shri S. B. Damani: I wanted to know the link between the Bank Rate and the rate of interest . . .

Mr. Speaker: Mr. Prakash Vlr
Shastri.

